

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: TB66R

Substructure door - 600mm - right stop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Substructure Door 0.6m Right TB66R

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Substructure Door 0.6m Right TB66R. This product is designed for robust and reliable use in a variety of settings. It is essential to follow the guidelines in this manual to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure that the installation area is free from hazards. Use appropriate tools and equipment. Read the installation instructions thoroughly before proceeding.
- Use Safety: This product is intended for indoor use only. Avoid exposure to excessive moisture and extreme temperatures.
- Maintenance Safety: Always disconnect the product from any power source before performing maintenance or cleaning activities.
- Child Safety: Keep the product out of reach of children. Ensure that any openings do not allow for entrapment or injury.
- Emergency Procedures: In the event of a malfunction, disconnect the product from the power source and contact customer support immediately.
- Material Safety: The product is made from materials that are not hazardous; however, ensure proper disposal as per local regulations.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: Substructure Door 0.6m Right TB66R
- Width: 600 mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Weight: 30 kg
- Installation: Wall-mounted or freestanding options available

4. Setup and Installation

To install your Substructure Door 0.6m Right TB66R, follow these steps:

1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Phillips screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape

2. Preparation:

- Measure the intended location for installation to confirm the door size fits.
- Ensure the wall is sturdy and can support the weight of the door.

3. Installation Steps:

- Begin by marking the drill holes on the wall according to the dimensions of the mounting brackets.
- Using the drill, create holes at marked points, ensuring they are level.
- Attach the mounting brackets securely using screws (not provided).
- Align the door with the mounted brackets and carefully secure it in place.
- Ensure the door swings freely and adjust as necessary.

5. Operation

To operate the Substructure Door 0.6m Right TB66R, gently push or pull the door to open or close. Ensure nothing obstructs the door's path during operation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use a soft, damp cloth and mild detergent to clean the surface. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the finish.
- Maintenance Schedule: Inspect the door monthly for any signs of wear or malfunction. Ensure that hinges are lubricated as necessary to facilitate smooth operation.

7. Troubleshooting

- Door does not open or close smoothly:
 - Check for obstructions in the door's path.
 - Inspect hinges for lubrication; apply lubricant if needed.
- Door misalignment:
 - Check installation alignment and adjust brackets as required.
- Noise during operation:
 - Ensure screws and hinges are tightened. Lubricate if necessary.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the Substructure Door 0.6m Right TB66R in accordance with local regulations. If the door is damaged beyond repair, consult with local waste management for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We appreciate your business and are here to assist you with any questions or concerns.

DE DEUTSCH

Produkthandbuch für GGM Gastro Unterbau-Tür 0,6m rechts (TB66R)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der GGM Gastro Unterbau-Tür 0,6m rechts (TB66R). Dieses Produkt wurde für die Verwendung in gewerblichen Küchen entwickelt und bietet eine langlebige, funktionale und ansprechende Lösung für Ihre Möbelinstallation.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß den angegebenen Spezifikationen und Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Installationsarbeiten von einer qualifizierten Fachkraft durchgeführt werden.
- Halten Sie den Bereich um die Installation frei von Hindernissen und achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in die elektrischen Komponenten gelangen kann.
- Für Reparaturen oder Wartungsarbeiten verwenden Sie ausschließlich Originalteile.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Feuer und extremen Temperaturen fern.
- Bei Problemen oder Defekten kontaktieren Sie umgehend den technischen Support.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Unterbau-Tür 0,6m rechts (TB66R)

- Technische Daten:

- Material: Edelstahl

- Farbe: Edelstahl (gebürstet)

- Maße (B x T x H): 600 x 550 x 700 mm

- Gewicht: 30 kg

- Türöffnung: Rechts

- Türtyp: Schwenktür

- Max. Belastbarkeit: 100 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich, in dem die Tür installiert werden soll, sauber und trocken ist.
- Messen Sie den Platz, um sicherzustellen, dass die Unterbau-Tür passend ist.
- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie die Teile auf Schäden.
- Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben und Montageanleitungen, um die Tür am Unterbau zu befestigen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Tür korrekt auszurichten, um reibungsloses Öffnen und Schließen zu gewährleisten.
- Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest an und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität der Installation.

5. Bedienung

- Zum Öffnen der Tür ziehen Sie den Griff vorsichtig nach außen.
- Achten Sie darauf, nichts zwischen der Tür und dem Rahmen zu klemmen.
- Zum Schließen drücken Sie die Tür sanft zurück in die geschlossene Position.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Tür regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reiniger, da diese die Edelstahloberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türbewegungen regelmäßig und ölen Sie die Scharniere, falls erforderlich.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür lässt sich nicht schließen.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Scharnier blockiert ist oder ob es eine Fehljustierung gibt.
- Problem: Türkopf locker.
- Lösung: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben am Knopf fest an.
- Problem: Geräusche beim Öffnen/Schließen.
- Lösung: Schmieren Sie die Scharniere mit einem geeigneten Schmiermittel.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Edelstahlmaterialien.
- Achten Sie darauf, alle Teile ordnungsgemäß zu recyceln, um die Umweltbelastung zu minimieren.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor GGM Gastro Substructuurdeur 0,6m Rechts (TB66R)

1. Algemene Informatie

De GGM Gastro Substructuurdeur 0,6m Rechts (TB66R) is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt een robuuste en efficiënte oplossing voor opslagondersteuning onder werkbladen. Deze deur helpt bij het creëren van een georganiseerde en toegankelijke ruimte voor keukengerei en -benodigdheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de deur op een vlakke basis staat om omvallen of instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of beschadiging. Gebruik geen beschadigde onderdelen.
- Houd het gebied rondom de deur vrij van obstakels om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Bij installatie en gebruik dienen de juiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (handschoenen, veiligheidsschoenen) te worden gedragen.
- Bij gebruik van deze deur dienen alle lokale en nationale veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht te worden genomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 0,6m (breedte)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet gespecificeerd
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige roestvrijstalen constructie voor duurzaamheid

4. Setup en Installatie

- Zorg ervoor dat alle benodigde gereedschappen bij de hand zijn voordat u begint.
- Plaats de substructuurdeur op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Bevestig de deur aan het onderstel volgens de bijgeleverde montage-instructies.
- Controleer of de deur soepel opent en sluit zonder obstakels.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen goed vastzitten.

5. Operatie

- Open de deur door deze eenvoudig naar u toe te trekken.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is om de deur volledig te openen zonder tegen andere objecten te stoten.
- Sla artikelen op in de substructuur voor een georganiseerde en efficiënte indeling.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de deur regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharniersystemen en smeer deze indien nodig om een soepele werking te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De deur opent niet soepel:
 - Controleer op obstakels die de deur kunnen blokkeren.
 - Zorg ervoor dat alle scharnieren goed zijn gesmeerd.
- Er zijn tekenen van roest:
 - Gebruik een roestoplosser en zorg voor een correcte afwerking bij het schoonmaken.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Afval van dit product dient te worden verwerkt volgens de lokale milieuvoorschriften.
- Roestvrijstalen onderdelen kunnen doorgaans worden gerecycled.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische componenten op een veilige manier worden verwerkt.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige referentie.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Subestructura con Puerta (0.6m Derecha)

1. Información General

La subestructura con puerta de 0.6m derecha es un producto diseñado para proporcionar un soporte sólido y funcional para equipos de cocina profesional. Esta subestructura está fabricada con materiales resistentes y duraderos, ideales para entornos comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de instalar y utilizar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias en este manual.
- Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional cualificado.
- No sobrecargue la subestructura. Verifique las especificaciones de carga.
- Mantenga las manos y herramientas alejadas de las partes móviles durante la instalación y operación.
- El producto debe ser utilizado en ambientes secos y bien ventilados.
- En caso de daño visible en el producto, no lo utilice y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: TB66R
- Dimensiones: 0.6m
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Acero inoxidable (acabado brillante)
- Uso: Para equipos de cocina
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 250 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Desembale cuidadosamente todos los componentes y verifique que estén completos según la lista de piezas.
- Paso 2: Examine el lugar de instalación para asegurarse de que sea una superficie nivelada y resistente.
- Paso 3: Monte las patas de la subestructura en los extremos laterales.
- Paso 4: Alinee la parte superior de la subestructura con el equipamiento correspondiente y asegúrela firmemente con los tornillos proporcionados.
- Paso 5: Verifique que todo esté bien ajustado y limpio antes de colocar cualquier equipo sobre la subestructura.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que la subestructura esté correctamente instalada y fija.
- Coloque los equipos de cocina de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante para garantizar un uso seguro.
- Revise periódicamente que no existan signos de desgaste o daño en la subestructura.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la subestructura con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice una inspección mensual para asegurar que no haya piezas sueltas o desgastadas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la subestructura presenta inestabilidad, revise y ajuste los tornillos de fijación.
- Para cualquier ruido inusual, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén bien aseguradas.
- Si tiene problemas al instalar el producto, consulte la sección de instalación o póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Desecho

- Al final de su vida útil, desmonte el producto en partes y recicle los materiales en conformidad con las normativas locales de reciclaje.
- No deseche el producto en la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y soporte, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Sous-structure Porte 0,6 m Droit TB66R

1. Informations Générales

Le sous-structure porte TB66R est conçu pour une utilisation dans des environnements professionnels de restauration et de cuisine commerciale. Ce produit robuste et fiable répond aux normes les plus strictes en matière de sécurité et de performance.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné exclusivement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser à des fins non prévues.
- Manipulation : Toujours porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures ou blessures.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que la structure est installée sur une surface stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Maintenance : Effectuer régulièrement des inspections pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : TB66R
- Type : Sous-structure de porte
- Largeur : 0,6 m
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg maximum
- Poids du produit : 25 kg
- Dimensions : 600 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 800 mm (H)

4. Installation et Montage

1. Préparation : Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes en consultant le manuel d'assemblage ci-joint.
2. Assemblage de la structure :
 - Disposez les pièces sur une surface protégée pour éviter les rayures.
 - Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer les panneaux latéraux au panneau supérieur.
3. Fixation au sol :
 - Positionnez la sous-structure à l'endroit désiré dans votre cuisine.
 - Utilisez des ancrages adaptés pour fixer fermement la structure au sol.
4. Vérification : Assurez-vous que la structure est de niveau et stable avant de procéder à l'utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

Le sous-structure porte TB66R est conçu pour soutenir des appareils ou des structures au-dessus. Assurez-vous que sa capacité de charge maximum n'est pas dépassée.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Essuyez avec un chiffon doux et humide. Utilisez un détergent doux si nécessaire. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Inspection régulière : Inspectez les connexions et fixations tous les mois pour vous assurer qu'elles sont serrées et en bon état.

7. Dépannage

- Problème de stabilité : Vérifiez que la structure est installée sur une surface plane et que tous les ancrages sont correctement fixés.
- Usure visible : En cas de dommages visibles, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et remplacez les pièces usées.

8. Élimination

La structure doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Recyclez les matériaux lorsque cela est possible.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la porta sottostruttura TB66R. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una robusta soluzione di chiusura per la vostra cucina o area commerciale, garantendo sia funzionalità che estetica.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- **Attenzione:** Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni.
- **Installazione:** Solo personale qualificato deve installare il prodotto per garantire un uso sicuro.
- **Sovraccarico:** Non sovraccaricare la porta oltre il limite di carico raccomandato.
- **Manutenzione:** Effettuare regolarmente verifiche e manutenzioni per garantire il corretto funzionamento.
- **Bambini:** Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- **Danni:** Non usare il prodotto se ci sono segni di danni o usura. Contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Modello:** TB66R
- **Dimensioni:** 0.6 m
- **Colore:** Acciaio Inossidabile
- **Materiale:** Acciaio Inossidabile di alta qualità
- **Applicazione:** Ideale per aree commerciali e cucine professionali
- **Carico Massimo:** 60 kg
- **Tipo di Apertura:** Destra

4. Installazione e Setup

1. **Preparazione:** Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: trapano, cacciavite, livello e matita.
2. **Montaggio delle Cerniere:** Posizionare le cerniere sul lato della porta e fissarle con le viti fornite.
3. **Posizionamento della Porta:** Allineare la porta con l'apertura e utilizzare il livello per garantire che sia dritta.
4. **Fissaggio:** Fissare la porta alla struttura utilizzando le viti nelle cerniere.
5. **Controllo Finale:** Aprire e chiudere la porta per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente e che non ci siano ostacoli.

5. Operazione

- Assicurarsi che l'area intorno alla porta sia libera da ostacoli.
- Aprire la porta con una leggera spinta e richiuderla con attenzione.
- Non forzare la porta se si trova in posizione bloccata. Controllare il meccanismo di chiusura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido per pulire la superficie della porta.
- Non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi o spugne ruvide che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere e i meccanismi per segni di usura e lubrificare se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **La porta non si apre:** Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o se il meccanismo di chiusura è danneggiato.
- **Rumore durante l'apertura:** Lubrificare le cerniere se necessario.
- **Svitamento delle viti:** Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali per la gestione dei rifiuti. Contattare il servizio di raccolta locale per informazioni su come smaltire correttamente il prodotto.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o richieste, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania